

Case No. S249923
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY (ASIA) INVESTMENTS VII,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CHANGZHOU SINOTYPE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 19 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Review of the Opinion of the Second District Court of Appeal, Division Three (Case No. B272170), Superior Court, County of Los Angeles (Case No. BS149995)
(Honorable Randolph M. Hammock, Presiding)

**APPLICATION OF PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL LITIGATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE;
[PROPOSED] BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

DAVID B. GOODWIN (Bar No. 104469)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2533
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Email: dgoodwin@cov.com

Of Counsel:
PETER TROOBOFF
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-5512
Email: ptrooboff@cov.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL LITIGATION

RECEIVED

AUG 06 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. The Current Status Of The Dispute	4
II. Summary Of The Argument	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Treaty Interpretation Question: When Does The Hague Service Convention Apply To Service Of Process In A Case Involving A Foreign Party?	8
II. The Contract Interpretation Question: Did The Parties In This Case Either (1) Agree That Service Of Process Would Be Completed In California, Or (2) Waive Service Of Process All Together?	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 1	11
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 392	11
<i>County of San Diego v. Gorham</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215.....	8
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> (1999) 525 U.S. 155	11
<i>Rockefeller Technology Investments (Asia) VII v. Changzhou SinoType Technology Co., Ltd.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 115, 126-27	7, 8
<i>Segers and Rufa BV v. Mabanafit GmbH,</i> HR 27 June 1986, NJ.....	12
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 694	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Cal.R.Ct. 8.204(c)	18
Ill.Rev.Stat. (1985), ch. 110, ¶ 2-209(a)(1)	11
Other Authorities	
Private International Law, <i>Practical Handbook on the Operation of the Hague Service Convention</i> (2016)	12, 13
